Allocation of future credits and significant discounts - Perpetual and term licenses are a separate performance
obligation and the Company is now required to allocate any future credits and discounts to performance obligations in
the arrangement based upon their relative stand-alone selling prices, determined using the residual approach.

•

Deferred contract costs - Sales incentive programs and other incremental costs to obtain a contract were
previously expensed when incurred. ASC 340-40 requires these costs be recognized as an asset when incurred
and expensed over the period of expected benefit, which is on average five years. This change primarily
impacts the Company’s contracts related to multi-year cloud offerings, maintenance on term and perpetual
licenses, and multi-year term and perpetual licenses with client usage rights that increase over time.

For additional information on the Company’s accounting policies because of the adoption of ASC 606 and ASC
340-40 see "Note 2. Significant Accounting Policies".
The impact of the adoption of ASC 606 and ASC 340-40 on the Company’s consolidated balance sheet and
consolidated statement of operations is:

December 31, 2017

(in thousands) Previously
Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

Assets
Accounts receivable, unbilled receivables, and contract assets $248,331 $ 135,402 $383,733
Long-term unbilled receivables — 160,708 160,708
Deferred income taxes 57,127 (42,887 ) 14,240
Deferred contract costs — 37,924 37,924
Other assets (1) 416,148 — 416,148
Total assets $721,606 $ 291,147 $1,012,753
Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Deferred revenue $195,073 $ (29,223 ) $165,850
Long-term deferred revenue 6,591 (2,885 ) 3,706
Deferred income tax liabilities — 38,463 38,463
Other liabilities (2) 148,864 — 148,864
Total liabilities 350,528 6,355 356,883
Foreign currency translation adjustments (3,494 ) (2,979 ) (6,473 )
Retained earnings 221,926 287,771 509,697
Other equity (3) 152,646 — 152,646
Total stockholders’ equity 371,078 284,792 655,870
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $721,606 $ 291,147 $1,012,753
(1) Includes cash, cash equivalents, marketable securities, income taxes receivable, other current assets, property and
equipment, intangible assets, goodwill, and other long-term assets (as reflected in the consolidated balance sheets in
the Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2017).
(2) Includes accounts payable, accrued expenses, accrued compensation, and related expenses, income taxes payable,
and other long-term liabilities (as reflected in the consolidated balance sheets in the Annual Report on Form 10-K for

Edgar Filing: PEGASYSTEMS INC - Form 10-K

68

the year ended December 31, 2017).
(3) Includes common stock, additional paid-in capital, and net unrealized loss on available-for-sale marketable
securities (as reflected in the consolidated balance sheets in the Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended
December 31, 2017).

42

Edgar Filing: PEGASYSTEMS INC - Form 10-K

69

2017 2016

(in thousands, except per share amounts) Previously
Reported Adjustments AsAdjusted

Previously
Reported Adjustments AsAdjusted

Revenue:
Software license $288,334 $ 50,960 $339,294 $279,995 $ 17,289 $297,284
Maintenance 244,347 (2,027 ) 242,320 220,336 (1,701 ) 218,635
Services 307,901 (1,048 ) 306,853 249,935 (3,625 ) 246,310
Total revenue 840,582 47,885 888,467 750,266 11,963 762,229
Cost of revenue:
Software license 5,085 — 5,085 4,943 — 4,943
Maintenance 27,905 — 27,905 25,505 — 25,505
Services 246,683 — 246,683 208,808 — 208,808
Total cost of revenue 279,673 — 279,673 239,256 — 239,256
Gross profit 560,909 47,885 608,794 511,010 11,963 522,973
Operating expenses:
Selling and marketing 307,210 (6,632 ) 300,578 278,849 (922 ) 277,927
Research and development 162,886 — 162,886 145,548 — 145,548
General and administrative 52,153 — 52,153 45,951 — 45,951
Acquisition-related — — — 2,903 — 2,903
Total operating expenses 522,249 (6,632 ) 515,617 473,251 (922 ) 472,329
Income from operations 38,660 54,517 93,177 37,759 12,885 50,644
Foreign currency transaction (loss) gain (900 ) (5,513 ) (6,413 ) 2,247 7,113 9,360
Interest income, net 731 131 862 776 135 911
Other expense, net (1,391 ) — (1,391 ) (5,580 ) — (5,580 )
Income before provision (benefit) for income
taxes 37,100 49,135 86,235 35,202 20,133 55,335

Provision (benefit) for income taxes 4,166 (16,479 ) (12,313 ) 8,216 2,104 10,320
Net income $32,934 $ 65,614 $98,548 $26,986 $ 18,029 $45,015
Earnings per share:
Basic $0.43 $1.27 $0.35 $0.59
Diluted $0.40 $1.19 $0.34 $0.56
Weighted-average number of common shares
outstanding:
Basic 77,431 77,431 76,343 76,343
Diluted 82,832 82,832 79,732 79,732
Adoption of ASC 606 and ASC 340-40 did not change the Company’s total cash provided by or used in operating,
financing, or investing activities in the Company’s consolidated statements of cash flows for 2017 or 2016.
The Company recorded a cumulative-effect adjustment, as of January 1, 2016, to increase retained earnings by $204.1
million due to the adoption of ASC 606 and ASC 340-40

43

Edgar Filing: PEGASYSTEMS INC - Form 10-K

70

Accounting standards not yet adopted

Standard Description Effective
Date

ASU No. 2016-02, “Leases
(Topic 842)”

This standard requires lessees to record most leases on their balance sheets.